*RoHS Directive 2002/95/EC Jan 27 2003 including Annex
JANUARY 1998 – REVISED JANUARY 2007
Specifications are subject to change without notice.
Customers should verify actual device performance in their specific applications.
TISPL758LF3D LCAS Protector
TISPL758LF3D
INTEGRATED SYMMETRICAL AND ASYMMETRICAL
BIDIRECTIONAL OVERVOLTAGE PROTECTORS FOR

asymmetry will give the most effective protection. On a connected line, the tip (T) conductor will have much smaller voltage levels than the
open-circuit ring conductor values. Here a symmetrical voltage protector gives adequate protection.
How to Order
Device Carrier
Taped and reeled TISPL758LF3DR-S
TISPL758LF3D
Tube TISPL758LF3D-S
Order As
Wave Shape Standard
ITSP
A
2/10 µs GR-1089-CORE 175
8/20 µs ANSI C62.41 120
10/160 µs FCC Part 68 60
10/700 µs ITU-T K20/21 50
10/560 µs FCC Part 68 45
10/1000 µs GR-1089-CORE 35
 ..............................................UL Recognized Component
Ion-Implanted Breakdown Region
— Precise And Stable Voltage
— Low Voltage Overshoot Under Surge
Planar Passivated Junctions
— Low Off-State Current................................................< ±10 µA
JANUARY 1998 – REVISED JANUARY 2007
Specifications are subject to change without notice.
Customers should verify actual device performance in their specific applications.
TISPL758LF3D LCAS Protector
Absolute Maximum Ratings,  TA = 25 °C (Unless Otherwise Noted)
Rating Symbol Value Unit
Repetitive peak off-state voltage R-G terminals
T-G terminals
VDRM
 -180, +105
 -105, +105
V
Non-repetitive peak on-state pulse current (see Notes 1, 2 and 3)
ITSP A
2/10 µs (GR-1089-CORE, 2/10 µs voltage wave shape) 175
8/20 µs (ANSI C62.41, 1.2/50 µs voltage wave shape) 120
10/160 µs (FCC Part 68, 10/160 µs voltage wave shape) 60
5/200 µs (VDE 0433, 2.0 kV, 10/700 µs voltage wave shape) 50
0.2/310 µs (I3124, 2.0 kV, 0.5/700 µs voltage wave shape) 50
5/310 µs (ITU-T K20/21, 2.0 kV, 10/700 µs voltage wave shape) 50
5/310 µs (FTZ R12, 2.0 kV, 10/700 µs voltage wave shape) 50
10/560 µs (FCC Part 68, 10/560 µs voltage wave shape) 45
10/1000 µs (GR-1089-CORE, 10/1000 µs voltage wave shape) 35
Non-repetitive peak on-state current (see Notes 1, 2 and 3)
ITSM
16
20
A
full sine wave 50 Hz
60 Hz
Repetitive peak on-state current, 50/60 Hz, (see Notes 2 and 3) ITSM 2x1 A
Initial rate of rise of on-state current, Exponential current ramp, Maximum ramp value < 70 A diT/dt 150 A/µs
Junction temperature TJ -40 to +150 °C
Storage temperature range Tstg -40 to +150 °C
NOTES: 1. Above the maximum specified temperature, derate linearly to zero at 150 °C lead temperature.
2. Initially the TISPL758LF 3 must be in thermal equilibrium with 0 °C < TJ <70 °C.
3. The surge may be repeated after the TISPL758LF3 returns to its initial conditions.
Component Min Typ Max Unit
R1 Series Resistor for GR-1089-CORE first-level surge, operational pass (4.5.7) 20 Ω
R1
Series Resistor for FCC Part 68 10/160 non-operational pass
10/160 operational pass
10/560 non-operational pass
10/560 operational pass
0
18